

18-1304

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

Entesar Osman Kashef, Alfadel Mosabal, Abubakar Abakar, Siama Abdelnabi Hamad, Abbo Ahmed Abakar, Hawa Mohamed Omar, Jane Doe, Nyanriak Tingloth, Reverend Anderia Lual, Nicolas Hakim Lukudu, Turjuman Ramadan Adam, Johnmark Majuc, Joseph Jok, Halima Samuel Khalifa, Ambrose Martin Ulaui, Sandi (Sunday) Georgari Marjan, Shafika G. Hassan, Jane Roe, Judy Doe, Sara Noureldirz Abdalla, Amir Ahmed,
Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

BNP Paribas S.A., a French corporation, BNP Paribas North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Does 1-10, BNP Paribas S.A., New York Branch,
Defendants - Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 16-cv-3228**

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Tobias Barrington Wolff
Penn Law School
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-7471

Kathryn Lee Boyd
Thomas B. Watson
McKool Smith, PC
1 California Plaza, Suite 2900
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 694-1200

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. *W.S. Kirkpatrick* Forecloses Application of the Act of
 State Doctrine.2

 II. BNPP Fails to Conduct Any Act of State Analysis Under
 Sabbatino.10

 III. The Other Substantive Issues That BNPP Raises
 Highlight the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Claims.17

 IV. The Intentional Tort Claims of the Adult Plaintiffs are
 Timely.....22

 A. N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213-b Applies to Plaintiffs’
 Intentional Tort Claims.22

 B. N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(8)(a) Applies to Plaintiffs’
 Intentional Tort Claims and This Court Can and
 Should Apply the Provision.25

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND RULES

Cases

Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba,
425 U.S. 682 (1976)1, 4

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Stolarz,
613 N.E.2d 936 (N.Y. 1993).....15

Altria Group v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008)15

Animal Science Products v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceuticals,
138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1, 17, 18

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... passim

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 1, 17, 18

Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.,
239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2001).....17

Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut,
470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 25, 26

Boice v. Burnett,
245 A.D.2d 980 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1997) 24, 25

Cortlandt Street Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecommunications S.a.r.l.,
790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....26

Daventree Ltd. v. Republic of Azerbaijan,
349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....10

Elkin v. Cassarino,
248 A.D.2d 35 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1998) 22, 23, 24

Erie Railroad v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938) 14, 15

Guaranty Trust v. York,
326 U.S. 99 (1945)14

Hourani v. Mirtchev,
796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4, 5, 6, 7

Kashef v. BNP Paribas,
16-cv-3229 (AJN), 2018 WL 1627261 (March 20, 2018).....27

Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art,
702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012).....16

Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art,
No. 10 Civ. 9126 (SAS), 2011 WL 4430856 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2011).....16

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank,
739 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2013).....15

Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
No. 17-7037, 2018 WL 3595950 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 2018) 19, 20, 21

Petersen Energia Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic and YPF S.A.,
895 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2018)..... passim

Respass v. Dean,
7 A.D.3d 503 (N.Y. 2d Dep’t App. Div. 2004)24

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990) passim

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp. Int’l,
1989 WL 1127461 (Aug. 24, 1989).....3

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)8

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17(a)(3)26

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 17.....	26
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213-b.....	22, 23, 24, 25
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215.....	25
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(8)(a).....	25, 26
